EXTRA SESSION CHAPTER 49—S. F. No. 78

[Not Coded]

An act relating to courts and authorizing the employment of law clerks for judges of the district court in and for the county of Hennepin; amending the title to and certain provisions of Laws 1955, Chapter 321.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. The title to Laws 1955, Chapter 321, is amended to read: An act relating to courts and judicial employees, authorizing certain counties to employ the employment of law clerks for judges of the district court in and for the county of Hennepin.
 - Sec. 2. Laws 1955, Chapter 321, is amended to read:
- Section 1. District court; Hennepin county; law clerks. Subdivision 1. The judges of the district court in any district containing a city with a population in excess of 500,000 according to the 1950 census and for the county of Hennepin may employ a law clerk to assist them in the performance of their duties. The law clerk shall assist the judge who is in charge of the special term calendar, and shall work under his immediate supervision and direction.
- Subd. 2. The law elerk shall assist the judge who is in charge of the special term calendar, and shall work under his immediate supervision and direction.
- Sec. 2. Subdivision 1. The law clerk shall be paid not more than \$4,800 \$5,200 in any one year by and in the same manner as are other county employees of the county in which the city referred to in section 1 is located, and at a rate established by the district judges of the district in which he is employed court in and for the county of Hennepin.
- Subd. 2. The law clerk may be removed from office at any time without cause for any reason by the judges of the said district court for the district in which he is employed.
- Sec. 3. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of the county of Hennepin and upon compliance with the provisions of Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved May 27, 1961.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.